specialised in converting abundant, low-cost natural gas resources into liquid fuels.

All of the combining entities were ultimately controlled by PHAG (ultimate parent) both before and after

the business combination. As the combination was a transaction under common control, it is excluded from

the requirements of IFRS 3 Business Combinations and management has elected to apply predecessor

accounting. Consequently, the difference between the predecessor IFRS carrying amounts of the net assets

acquired, the purchase consideration and the non-controlling interests recognised was recorded as a

deduction to equity attributable to owners of the parent. The capital increase in G2X represents a non-cash

transaction from a Group perspective. The total amount of net cash acquired is $ 3.0 million.

ACQUISITION OF SHARES IN G2X ENERGY INC.

USD’000

Capital increase 474,000

Share of net assets acquired (70.2%) (317,798)

Difference deducted from parent equity 156,202

F-92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

NOTE 9 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Acquisition of G2X Energy Inc. (continued)

THE BOOK VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ACQUIRED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Before
capital

increase
Capital

increase

After
capital

increase
USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,945 350,778 353,723

Trade receivables 420 420

Other receivables 3,260 3,260

Inventories 836 836

Property, plant and equipment 106,112 106,112

Financial assets 666 666

Intangible assets 5,009 5,009

Trade accounts payable (1,125) (1,125)

Other liabilities (6,514) (6,514)

Provisions (4,874) (4,874)

Financial liabilities (127,838) 123,222 (4,616)

Net assets at acquisition date (21,103) 474,000 452,897

Less non-controlling interest at acquisition date (29.8%) (135,099)

Share of net assets acquired 317,798

The difference of $ 156.2 million, which was recorded as a deduction to equity attributable to the owners of

the parent, arises from the capital increase which was based on the fair values of the assets and the share of

net assets acquired which continue to be carried at book values.

CEL(CH) is committed to a further capital increase of $ 156 million when the cash is needed.

The non-controlling interests are based on the carrying amount of assets and liabilities before elimination/